$2,428.1 million and a net loss of $31.7 million for the thirteen weeks ended May 27, 2006 for Jean Coutu USA were included in both the
52-week fiscal year ended May 27, 2006 and the thirty-nine weeks ended November 25, 2006.

   The pro forma financial information is based on the estimates and assumptions set forth in the notes to such information. The pro forma
financial information is preliminary and is being furnished solely for information purposes and, therefore, is not necessarily indicative of the
combined results of operations or financial position that might have been achieved for the dates or periods indicated, nor is it necessarily
indicative of the results of operations or financial position that may occur in the future.

F-3

Edgar Filing: RITE AID CORP - Form 424B2

105

RITE AID CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(Dollar and share information in millions)

Rite Aid
Corporation
December 2,

2006

Preliminary
Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the Proposed
Offering

Pro Forma
for the Proposed

Offering

Jean Coutu
USA

November 25,
2006

Preliminary
Pro Forma

Adjustments for
the Proposed
Acquisition

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 148.4 � $ 148.4 $ 33.6 $ � $ 182.0
Accounts receivable, net 321.8 � 321.8 405.3 � 727.1
Inventories, net 2,468.4 � 2,468.4 1,702.6 74.9  (1) 4,245.9
Prepaid expenses and
other current assets 113.2 � 113.2 62.2 (15.3)(2) 160.1

Total current assets 3,051.8 � 3,051.8 2,203.7 59.6 5,315.1
Property, plant and
equipment, net 1,697.3 � 1,697.3 1,111.1 10.9  (3) 2,819.3
Goodwill 656.0 � 656.0 858.7 152.3  (4) 1,667.0
Other intangibles, net 185.3 � 185.3 667.4 (280.6)(5) 572.1
Deferred tax assets 1,387.5 5.4 1,392.9 � 4.8 1,397.7
Other assets 154.3 19.5  (17) 173.8 234.2 (177.5)(6) 230.5

Total assets $ 7,132.2 $ 24.9 $ 7,157.1 $ 5,075.1 $ (230.5) $ 12,001.7

Liabilities and
Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Current maturities of
convertible notes, long
term debt and lease
financing obligations $ 197.6 (184.1)(16) $ 13.5 $ 173.9 $ (161.4)(7) $ 26.0
Accounts payable 923.8 � 923.8 678.7 � 1,602.5
Accrued salaries, wages
and other current
liabilities 715.4 � 715.4 428.9 � 1,144.3

Total current liabilities 1,836.8 (184.1) 1,652.7 1,281.5 (161.4) 2,772.8
Long-term debt, less current
maturities 2,785.0 217.9  (16) 3,002.9 3,020.2 (586.2)(8) 5,436.9
Lease financing obligations,
less current maturities 164.7 � 164.7 � 10.9  (9) 175.6
Other noncurrent liabilities 720.4 � 720.4 311.2 (113.5)(10) 918.1

Total liabilities $ 5,506.9 $ 33.8 $ 5,540.7 $ 4,612.9 $ (850.2) $ 9,303.4

Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock � � � 6.2 (6.2) �
Preferred stock, Series E 120.0 � 120.0 � � 120.0
Preferred stock, Series G 127.7 � 127.7 � � 127.7
Preferred stock, Series H 125.5 � 125.5 � � 125.5
Preferred stock, Series I 116.4 � 116.4 � � 116.4
Common stock 532.3 � 532.3 � 250.0 782.3
Accumulated paid-in
capital 3,104.7 � 3,104.7 607.4 232.6 3,944.7
Accumulated deficit (2,477.3) (8.9)(18) (2,486.2) (151.4) 143.3 (2,494.3)

(24.0) � (24.0) � � (24.0)

Edgar Filing: RITE AID CORP - Form 424B2

106

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss

Rite Aid
Corporation
December 2,

2006

Preliminary
Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the Proposed
Offering

Pro Forma
for the Proposed

Offering

Jean Coutu
USA

November 25,
2006

Preliminary
Pro Forma

Adjustments for
the Proposed
Acquisition

Pro Forma
Combined

Total stockholders'
equity 1,625.3 (8.9) 1,616.4 462.2 619.7  (11) 2,698.3

Total liabilities and
stockholders equity $ 7,132.2 $ 24.9 $ 7,157.1 $ 5,075.1 $ (230.5) $ 12,001.7

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, including Note 2 for an explanation of the preliminary pro
forma adjustments.

F-4

Edgar Filing: RITE AID CORP - Form 424B2

107

RITE AID CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Dollar and share information in millions)

Rite Aid
Corporation

53 weeks ended
March 4, 2006

Preliminary
Pro Forma

Adjustments for
the Proposed
Offering

Pro Forma for
the Proposed
Offering

Jean Coutu
USA

52 weeks ended
May 27, 2006

Preliminary
Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Proposed
Acquisition

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 17,271.0 � $ 17,271.0 $ 9,495.9 $ � $ 26,766.9

Costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold 12,571.9 � 12,571.9 7,172.4 13.3  (12) 19,757.6
Selling, general and
administrative
expenses 4,307.4 � 4,307.4 2,030.8 217.7  (12) 6,555.9
Store closing and
impairment charges 68.7 � 68.7 � 28.2  (12) 96.9
Interest expense 277.0 9.1  (19) 286.1 274.7 (65.9)(13) 494.9
Loss on debt
modifications and
retirements, net 9.2 � 9.2 � � 9.2
Gain on sale of assets
and investments, net (6.5) � (6.5) � (8.0)(12) (14.5)
Depreciation and
amortization � � � 215.8 (215.8)(12) �
Interest income � � � (6.0) 6.0  (12) �
Foreign currency loss � � � 12.7 (12.7)(14) �

17,227.7 9.1 17,236.8 9,700.4 (37.2) 26,900.0

Income (loss) before
income taxes 43.3 (9.1) 34.2 (204.5) 37.2 (133.1)

Income tax (benefit)
expense (1,229.8) (4.5)(20) (1,234.3) (76.9) 13.9  (15) (1,297.3)

Net income (loss) $ 1,273.1 (4.6) 1,268.5 $ (127.6) $ 23.3 $ 1,164.2

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, including Note 2 for an explanation of the preliminary pro
forma adjustments.

F-5

Edgar Filing: RITE AID CORP - Form 424B2

108

RITE AID CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Dollar and share information in millions)

Rite Aid
Corporation
39 weeks
ended

December 2,
2006

Preliminary
Pro Forma

Adjustments for
the Proposed
Offering

Pro Forma for
the Proposed
Offering

Jean Coutu
USA

39 weeks ended
November 25,

2006

Preliminary
Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Proposed
Acquisition

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 12,945.7 $ � $ 12,945.7 $ 7,128.4 $ � $ 20,074.1

Costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold 9,456.6 � 9,456.6 5,403.3 12.4  (12) 14,872.3
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 3,247.2 � 3,247.2 1,547.2 137.2  (12) 4,931.6
Store closing and
impairment charges 24.2 � 24.2 � 22.8  (12) 47.0
Interest expense 205.7 7.9  (19) 213.6 212.2 (55.8)(13) 370.0
Loss (gain) on sale of
assets and investments,
net (1.4) � (1.4) � (1.6)(12) (3.0)
Depreciation and
amortization � � � 145.5 (145.5)(12) �
Interest income � � � (5.8) 5.8  (12) �
Foreign currency loss � � � (4.2) 4.2  (14) �

12,932.3 7.9 12,940.2 7,298.2 (20.5) 20,217.9

Income (loss) before
income taxes 13.4 (7.9) 5.5 (169.8) 20.5 (143.8)

Income tax (benefit)
expense 1.7 (3.9)(20) (2.2) (63.6) 7.7  (15) (58.1)

Net income (loss) $ 11.7 (4.0) $ 7.7 $ (106.2) $ 12.8 $ (85.7)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, including Note 2 for an explanation of the preliminary pro
forma adjustments.

F-6

Edgar Filing: RITE AID CORP - Form 424B2

109

RITE AID CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1�Basis of Presentation

   The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet assumes that the proposed offering and the proposed acquisition took

[…]

Represents the increase in indebtedness from the issuance of $800 million aggregate principal amount of notes in the proposed
offering, net of the redemption of $300 million principal amount of our 9.5% senior secured notes due 2011 and our repayment of
approximately $466.2 million under our revolving credit facility, of which approximately $184.1 million was used to pay at maturity
our 7.125% senior notes due January 2007. The net increase in indebtedness of $33.8 million represents amounts used to fund the costs
of issuing our new senior secured and unsecured notes ($19.5 million) and to complete our early tender of our 9.5% senior secured
notes due 2011 ($14.3 million).

(17)
Represents the capitalization of the costs to issue the notes in the proposed offering.

(18)
Represents the tax effected impact on stockholders equity of the loss incurred in the redemption of our 9.5% senior secured notes due
2011.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations

(19)
Represents the impact of the proposed offering on interest expense.

(20)
Represents the tax effect of the pro forma adjustments.

F-11

Edgar Filing: RITE AID CORP - Form 424B2

115

THE JEAN COUTU GROUP (PJC) USA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands, except share amounts)

(UNAUDITED)

November 25, 2006 May 27, 2006

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 33,546 $ 110,702
Accounts receivable, net 405,294 415,869
Merchandise inventory 1,702,626 1,561,092
Current receivable from affiliates 15,279 55,629
Assets held for sale 2,869 2,869
Prepaid expenses 44,045 38,391

Total current assets 2,203,659 2,184,552
Receivable from affiliates 228,292 254,989
Property and equipment, net 1,111,122 1,113,898
Intangible assets, net 667,364 689,438
Goodwill 858,690 858,690
Other long-term assets 5,996 4,358

Total assets 5,075,123 5,105,925

Liabilities and shareholder's equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 678,666 572,502
Accrued liabilities 313,169 319,367
Income taxes payable 3,442 1,708
Deferred income taxes 112,402 117,168
Current liabilities due to affiliates 161,381 155,204
Current portion of long-term debt 12,493 9,040

Total current liabilities 1,281,553 1,174,989
Long-term debt due to affiliates 3,009,323 3,017,184
Long-term debt 10,858 5,262
Deferred income taxes 114,109 161,943
Other long-term liabilities 197,127 209,627
Shareholder's equity:
Preferred stock, $1.00 par value�authorized, issued and outstanding, 3,000 shares
(liquidation preference of $6,150) 6,150 6,150
Common stock, $1.00 par value�authorized, 147,000 shares; issued and outstanding, 236
shares 1 1
Additional paid-in capital 607,352 607,352
Accumulated deficit (151,203) (76,436)
Treasury stock, at cost (50 shares) (147) (147)

Total shareholder's equity 462,153 536,920

Total liabilities and shareholder's equity 5,075,123 5,105,925

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated condensed financial statements.

F-12

Edgar Filing: RITE AID CORP - Form 424B2

116

THE JEAN COUTU GROUP (PJC) USA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands)

(UNAUDITED)

Thirteen Weeks Ended Twenty-Six Weeks Ended

November 25,
2006

November 26,
2005

November 25,
2006

November 26,
2005

Sales $ 2,352,052 $ 2,293,361 $ 4,700,311 $ 4,608,402
Costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold (exclusive of depreciation
shown below) 1,772,164 1,723,705 3,559,086 3,468,619
Selling, general and administration (exclusive of